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Agenda Item Executive Summary

Committee
[tem Name  Home Depot Resubdivision of Lot 1 or Board Committee
BUDGET IMPACT
Amount: N/ A Budgeted N/A
List what
fund N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Petitioner is requesting:

Preliminary/Final Resubdivision of Lot 1 of the Home Depot Subdivision
Second Site Plan Amendment for Lot 1 of the Home Depot Subdivision
Site Plan for Lot 2 of the Home Depot Resubdivision
Special Use Permits (Lot 2):
a) To allow a drive-thru establishment; and
b) To allow outdoor seating; and
Variations:
a) Side yard (southern property line) building setback (Lot 2); and
b) Side yard (southern property line) parking setback (Lot 2); and
¢) Rear yard (western property line) building setback (Lot 2); and
d) Reduction in the required number of parking stalls (Lot 1)

All of the above requests are for Lot 1 of the Home Depot Subdivision at the Southwest corner of Route 59 and Stearns Road
(West side of Route 59, south of the Mobil gas station)

ATTACHMENTS (PLEASE LIST)

CD Memo, Applicant Cover Letter, Application, Location Map, Ordinance #2000-85 Final Plat of Subdivision
for the Home Depot Bartlett Subdivision, Proposed Preliminary/Final Resubdivision of Lot 1, Second Site Plan
Amendment for Lot 1 of the Home Depot Subdivision, Site Plan for Lot 2 of the Home Depot Resubdivision,
Elevations, Renderings and Landscape Plan.

x For Discussion only- To discuss the Petitioner’s requests and forward to the Zoning Board of Appeals
and the Plan Commission for further review and to conduct the required public hearings.

a Resolution
a Ordinance
Q Motion

Staff: Jim Plonczynski, Com Dev Director Date: 8/3/2017



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT MEMORANDUM

17-152
DATE: August 3, 2017
T Paula Schumacher, Acting Village Administrator
FROM: Jim Plonczyiski, unity Development Director
RE: (#17-16) Home ot Resubdivision of Lot 1
PETITIONER

Andrea Ragona on behalf of Cypress Property Group, LLC

SUBJECT SITE

Lot 1 of the Home Depot Subdivision- Southwest corner of Route 59 and Stearns Road
(West side of Route 59, south of the Mobil gas station)

REQUESTS

Preliminary/Final Resubdivision of Lot 1 of the Home Depot Subdivision
Second Site Plan Amendment for Lot 1 of the Home Depot Subdivision
Site Plan for Lot 2 of the Home Depot Resubdivision
Special Use Permits (Lot 2):
a) To allow a drive-thru establishment; and
b) To allow outdoor seating; and
Variations:
a) Side yard (southern property line) building setback (Lot 2); and
b) Side yard (southern property line) parking setback (Lot 2); and
c) Rear yard (western property line) building setback (Lot 2); and
d) Reduction in the required number of parking spaces (Lot 1)

SURROUNDING LAND USES

Land Use Comprehensive Plan Zoning
Subject Site  Vacant Commercial B-4
North Commercial Commercial B-4
South Commercial Commercial B-4
East Commercial Commercial B-3
West Commercial Commercial B-4

ZONING HISTORY

The subject property was annexed to the Village in 1963 and was zoned C
(Commercial District). The Home Depot Subdivision was approved on August 15, 2000
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by Ordinance #2000-85 (An Ordinance Approving a Preliminary/Final Plat of
Subdivision, Special Uses for Outdoor Storage, Outdoor Sales, Truck Rental, and
Building Height (45'), Variances for a Reduction in the Number of Parking Spaces,
Parking in the Front, Corner Side and Side Yards, a Variance to Reduce Interior
Parkway Landscaping and Perimeter Landscaping, a Reduction in the Size of Parking
Spaces and Fence Height and Site Plan Approval for the Home Depot Shopping
Center]. The following building and parking setback variations were granted that
pertain to the current petition:
» Front Building Setback: 60’ (along Route 59)
e Front Parking Setback: 10’ (along Route 59)
» Side Parking Setback: 5’ (north property line)
e A parking variance was granted for Home Depot to reduce the number of
required parking spaces from 551 to 450 based upon 110,082 customer floor
areq.

In 2001, Ordinance #2001-03 amended the Site Plan for Lot 1 of the Home Depot
Subdivision eliminating a right-in right-out on Route 59, which was never constructed,
and added an additional é8 parking spaces increasing the total number of parking
spaces from 450 to 518. Also in 2001, Lot 2 of the Home Depot Subdivision was re-
subdivided for the KFC/Taco Bell and First American Bank lofs.

In 2003, Lot § was approved for the Fifth Third Bank by Ordinance #2003-152.
In 2004, Lot 3 was approved for Mr. Carwash by Ordinance #2004-54,
In 2008, Sonic was approved by Ordinance #2008-86.

In 2010, seasonal/temporary outdoor storage and sales was approved for Lot 1 of the
Home Depot Subdivision by Ordinance #2010-29 to temporarily use approximately 92
parking spaces.

In 2011, a Chase Bank was approved by Ordinance #2011-69, An Ordinance
Approving a Preliminary/Final Plat of Resubdivision for the Home Depot Subdivision
Lot 1; Granting a Special Use Permit for a Drive Through; Variations to Reduce the
Stacking Required for the Drive Through, to Allow a Canopy to Encroach on the Side
Yard and Reduction In the Required Parking For Home Depot; and Site Plan Approval
for a Bank. However, the Preliminary/Final Plat of Resubdivision for Lot 1 of the Home
Depot Subdivision was never recorded and Chase Bank was never built.

CURRENT DISCUSSION

1. The petfitioner is requesting a Preliminary/Final Resubdivision of Lot 1 of the Home
Depot Subdivision to create an outlot for a commercial retail building and a
Second Site Plan Amendment for Lot 1 of the Home Depot Subdivision to create
a new Lot 2. Home Depot proposes to add 11 parking spaces west of the
building and 7 parking spaces in the northwest corner of the parking lot totaling
18 additional parking spaces. Lot 1 of the Home Depot Subdivision was required
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to have 450 parking spaces per Ordinance #2000-85, when a variation was
granted. Therefore, an additional variation is requested to reduce the required
parking spaces for Lot 1 of the Home Depot Resubdivision from 450 to 399
spaces.

Below is a summary of the parking spaces provided on the site and those required
in strict accordance with the Zoning Ordinance.

Parking Summary

Parking Parking
Required Provided
Original Application with variation request 551 450 spaces
approved
First Site Plan Amendment for Lot 1 Agae.al
spaces
Total = 518
spaces
Current Parking on Lot 1 of the Home 512 spaces
Depot Subdivision (actudlly built)
Proposed Second Site Plan Amendment Adding 18
for Lot 1 spaces
Proposed Lot 2 of the Home Depot Eliminating
Resubdivision 131 spaces
Total = 399
spaces (Lot 1)
Eliminating 96
Seasonal/ Temporary Outdoor Storage S
Total = 303
spaces during
the Summer
(Lot 1)

2. The Petitioner is requesting a Site Plan for Lot 2 of the Home Depot Resubdivision
for a 39,747 square foot (0.91 acre) lot to be located along Route 59 directly
south of the Mobil Gas Station. A proposed 8,200 square foot commercial
building is proposed and would be constructed for four future tenants.

3. The proposed 8,200 square foot commercial retail building would be oriented
towards Rt. 59 with a drive-thru lane located on the west and south sides of the
building. The commercial retail outlot is physically separated from the Home
Depot parking lot by two curbed medians along the west and south property
lines. The western median creates a stacking lane and a bypass lane for the
drive-thru located on the south side of the building, separating the drive-thru
stacking from the Home Depot parking.
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10.

1.

The proposed building will be constructed of white brick with beige and dark
grey accents and would have a mean height of 25 feet.

Access to the site would be through two access points to the Home Depot's
parking lot, which has an internal drive that connects to Stearns Rd. and Rt. 59,
approved as part of the Original Home Depot Bartlett Subdivision. An additional
access point will be via a new cross access easement with the Mobil gas station
to the north which was recorded in 2010 but has not yet been constructed. (A
portion of the existing fence on the Mobil property will be removed once the
connection between the properties is made.) There will be no direct access to
Rt. 59 from Lot 2.

Three Variations are being requested on Lot 2:
a) To reduce the 30 foot side yard building setback along the southern
property line to 15'-6", and
b) Toreduce the 30 foot side yard parking setback along the southeastern
property line to 0', and
c) To reduce the 40 foot rear yard building setback along the western
property line to 30'-8".

The petitioner is requesting a Special Use Permit to allow outdoor seating with
about 12 seats. The outdoor seating area will also have bike racks and a 34"
fence to separate the outdoor seating from the parking lot and drive-thru.

The petitioner is also requesting a Special Use Permit to allow a drive-thru
establishment. The drive through pick-up window will be located on the south
side of the building. The menu/order board will be located on the west side of
the building and provide stacking for five (5) vehicles.

The Site Plan identifies a total of 55 parking spaces, including three (3)
handicapped accessible spaces which exceeds the Zoning Ordinance
requirement of 48 parking spaces.

The Traffic Impact Analysis estimates that the proposed outlot will still leave a
surplus of parking for Home Depot. It also noted that there is a total of 10
stacking spaces provided from the pick-up window that will be located outside
adjacent parking aisles. The report also notes that perhaps one or two
additional stacked vehicles could be accommodated. The drive-thru area also
has a desirable by-pass lane in advance of the menu/order board. The Traffic
Impact Analysis states that the proposed retail outlot use will not adversely
impact existing off-site access level of service.

The Landscape and Engineering Plans are currently under Staff Review.
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RECOMMENDATION

1. The Staff recommends forwarding the Petitioner's requests to the Zoning Board
of Appeals and the Plan Commission for further review and to conduct the
required public hearings.

2. Background information is attached for your review and consideration.

alz/attachments
x\comdevimem?2017\152_HomeDepotOutlot2_vbc.docx



Cypress Property Group, L.L.C.
200 West Madison Street, Suite 4200
Chicago, Illinois 60606

May 22, 2017 COMMUNE%EE'EE
OPMENT

President Kevin Wallace &

Members of the Board of Trustees

Village of Bartlett ViLLag

228 S. Main Street BARTL;,;?.F

Bartlett, Illinois 60103

Re:  Portion of Home Depot Property
950 S. Illinois Route 59

Dear President Wallace and Members of the Board of Trustees:

Cypress Property Group L.L.C is the contract purchaser and proposed developer of a
portion of the Home Depot parking lot owned by HD Development of Maryland, Inc. We
propose to acquire an underdeveloped portion of the existing Home Depot parking lot
comprising approximately 0.88 acres and subdivide it as a separate lot of record to be developed
as a multi-tenant commercial building of approximately 8,200 square feet, approximately 2,020
square feet of which will be leased to a coffee shop with a drive-thru and outdoor seating. The
balance of the building will be leased to other commercial tenants.

In conjunction therewith, we will be requesting preliminary and final subdivision
approval, site plan approval for the modified Home Depot property and the proposed new outlot,
special use approval for both the drive-thru and approximately 450 square feet of outdoor seating
in conjunction with the proposed coffee shop, and variations in both building and parking
setbacks for the rear yard and south side yard, the required a number of parking spaces, and
foundation landscaping.

We respectfully request that this matter be referred to the Plan Commission and the
Zoning Board of Appeals for further hearings. If you have any questions, please contact the
undersigned. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

CYPRESS PROPERTY GROUP L.L.C.




For Office Use Only

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT St f} Ll
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION commumricggfs?omsnr

PROTRCT NAME BaiEEEEZE. Wome Dpa Oudl) 42

VILLAGE OF
PETITIONER INFORMATION (PRIMARY CONTACT) ‘BARTLETY
Name: Cypress Property Group, L.L.C.

Street Address: 200 West Madison Street, Suite 4200

City, State: Chicago, lilinols Zip Code: 60606

Email Address: andrea@nationalplazas.com Phone Number: 312.332.4172
Preferred Method to be contacted: Email

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Name: HD Development of Maryland, Inc.

Strect Address: 2455 Paces Ferry Road, N.W. C-18

City, State: Atlanta, GA Zip Code: 30339

Phone Number: _(770) 384-2413 o

s e
OWNER'S SIGNATURE: /%ﬁ / Date: .D-2.2-17)

(OWNER’S SIGNATURE Wmﬁm AUTHORIZING THE PETITION
SUBMITTAL,) Senior Corporate Counsel

ACTION REQUESTED (Please check all that apply)

Annexation __ Text Amendment
PUD (preliminary) ___ Rezoning See Dropdown o See Dropdown
PUD (final) X.  Special Use for; see altached

Subdivision (preliminary) X Variation: See attached
Subdivision (final) “KESL T

Site Plan (please describe use: commercial, industrial, square footage):
amendment for Home Depot property, review for outlot property

Unified Business Center Sign Plan

Other (please describe)

| K XX

Development Application Page 1



SIGN PLAN REQUIRED? Yes
(Note: A Unified Business Center Sign Plan is required for four or more individual offices or businesses sharing a
common building entrance or private parking lot.)

Common Address/General Location of Property: Outlot of 950 S. IL Route 59

Property Index Number (""Tax PIN"/"Parcel ID"): 01-04-403-032

Zoning: Existing: B4 Land Use: Existing: Commercial
(Refer to Official Zoning Map)
Proposed: B-4 Proposed: Commercial

Comprehensive Plan Designation for this Property: _Commercial
(Refer to Future Land Use Map)

Acreage; 088 acres

For PUD’s and Subdivisions:
No. of Lots/Units:

Minimum Lot: Area Width Depth
Average Lot: Area Width Depth

APPL ? ERTS (If applicable, including name, address, phone and email)

Attorney Larry Freedman of Ash, Anos, Freedman and Logan

77 West Washington Street, Chicago, Illinois

312.346.1390 Imfreedman@aflaw.com

Engineer Tracy Richard of Manhard Consulting

900 Woodlands Pkwy, Vernon Hills, IL 60061

847.325.7205 trichard@manhard.com

Other David Mangurten of KMA Associates

1161 Lake Cook Road, Deerfield, IL 60014

847.945.6869 dmangurten@kmaarch.com

Development Application Page 2



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SITE PLANS

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Site Plan meets the
standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance.

The Plan Commission shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following

standards:
(Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. It is

important that you write legibly or type vour responses as this application will be included

with the staff report for the Plan Commission and Village Board to review.)

I

The proposed use is a permitted use in the district in which the property is located.

Applicant proposes to construct a new multi-tenant commercial building of
approximately 8,200 square feet, approximately 2,020 square feet of which will be leased
to a coffee shop with a drive-thru and outdoor seating, and the balance of which will be
leased to other commercial tenants. The coffee shop and other proposed commercial uses
are all permitted in the existing B-4 zoning classification.

The proposed arrangement of buildings, off-street parking, access, lighting, landscaping,
and drainage is compatible with adjacent land uses.

The proposed new building currently comprises an underused portion of the existing
Home Depot facility, and, once approved as a separate lot and developed with the
proposed new building, will continue to share access with the existing Home Depot
facility. It has been designed so that parking, lighting, landscaping, and drainage will be
compatible with the Home Depot facility as well as other adjacent commercial facilities.

The vehicular ingress and egress to and from the site and circulation within the site
provides for safe, efficient and convenient movement of traffic not only within the site
but on adjacent roadways as well.

As supported by the traffic and parking study submitted by Applicant’s consultant, the
vehicular ingress and egress and on-site circulation have been designed to be compatible
with that of the existing Home Depot facility and other adjacent commercial uses, and
will provide safe, efficient, and convenient access to and from adjacent roadways.

The site plan provides for the safe movement of pedestrians within the site.
The proposed building and parking locations have designed to safely provide for

pedestrian access to and from the parking area and the proposed commercial facilities as
indicated on the Site Plan.



5. There is sufficient mixture of grass, trees and shrubs within the interior and perimeter
(including public right-of-way) of the site so that the proposed development will be in
harmony with adjacent land uses and will provide a pleasing appearance to the public.
Any part of the site plan area not used for buildings, structures, parking or accessways
shall be landscaped with a mixture of grass, trees and shrubs. (All landscape
improvements shall be in compliance with Chapter 10-11A, Landscape Requirements)

Applicant proposes to provide numerous planters which will provide sufficient plan
material in lieu of foundation planting which will be in harmony with adjacent land uses
and which will provide a pleasing appearance to the public.

6. All outdoor storage areas are screened and are in accordance with standards specified by
this Ordinance.

There are no outside storage areas. The trash area is screened as shown on the Site Plan



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SPECIAL USES

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Special Use meets the
standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance.

The Plan Commission shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following
standards:

(Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. It is
important that you write legibly or type vour responses as this application will be included
with the staff report for the Plan Commission and Village Board to review.)

1. That the proposed use at that particular location requested is necessary or desirable to
provide a service or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will
contribute to the general welfare of the neighborhood or community.

Approximately 2,020 square feet of the proposed approximately 8,200 square foot
building to be constructed, is intended to be used as a coffee shop with a drive-thru
and with approximately 450 square feet of outdoor seating. The property is located at
the intersection of major arterials, Route 59 and Sterns Road, which generate a
considerable number of potential customers for the proposed facility during the
morning commute which is the peak period of use for the proposed coffee shop, and
as such will provide a desirable facility which will contribute to the general welfare of
the neighborhood and the community.

2. That such use will not under the circumstances of the particular case be detrimental to
the health, safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the
vicinity or be injurious to property value or improvement in the vicinity.

The proposed drive-thru facility and outdoor seating in conjunction with the proposed
coffee shop will be compatible with all of the uses surrounding the subject property
which are commercial in nature and which include the Home Depot, a fast food
restaurant, and a gasoline service, and as such will not be detrimental to the health,
safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or
injurious to property value or improvements in the vicinity.

3. That the special use shall conform to the regulations and conditions specified in this
Title for such use and with the stipulation and conditions made a part of the
authorization granted by the Village Board of Trustees.

The requested special uses may be granted for the subject property within the B-4
zoning district, and will be operated in conformance with any conditions which are
imposed by the Village as part of such approval.



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VARIATIONS

(rear vard and south side yard building and parking setbacks)

Both the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Village Board must decide if the requested variation
is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and if there is a
practical difficulty or hardship in carrying out the strict letter of the regulations of the Zoning
Ordinance.

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the
following standards: (Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates
to_vour case. It is important that you write legibly or tvpe vour responses as this

application will be included with the staff report for the ZBA and Village Board to review.)

L

That the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific
property involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished
from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

The subject property currently constitutes an underused portion of the existing Home
Depot parking lot, and once subdivided will be developed with a new mixed use
commercial building, which will be located adjacent to the Home Depot parking facility,
and will also be surrounded by other commercial uses, such as a service station and a fast
food restaurant. The subject property, comprising a portion of the Home Depot parking
lot, has a unique location and physical surroundings, and as such the strict application of
the rear yard and side yard setbacks would result in a particular hardship for Applicant, in
that the proposed building and parking setbacks are fully compatible with the adjacent
Home Depot parking and other adjacent commercial uses.

That conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based are unique to the property
for which the variation is sought and are not applicable, generally, to other property
within the same zoning classifications.

The development of the subject property, which currently constitutes an underused
portion of the Home Depot parking lot, and the creation of a new lot to be developed with
a commercial building, is a unique circumstance which is not applicable generally to
other property within the B-4 zoning classification.

That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more
money out of the property.

The purpose of the variation is to maximize development of the underused portion of the
existing Home Depot parking lot for which continued use as a parking facility serves no
purpose, and as such the purpose of the requested variation is not based exclusively on a
desire to make more money from the property, but rather to maximize its development
potential.



4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by the provisions of this Title and has
not been created by any person presently having an interest in the property.

The difficulty from which relief is sought results from a proposed development on
what is currently an under used portion of the Home Depot parking lot, a hardship
which is an existing condition which has not been created by Applicant.

5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhoods in which the
property is located.

Inasmuch as the property, constituting a portion of the Home Depot parking lot, abuts
other portions of the parking lot, the granting of the requested setback variations will
not be detrimental to public welfare or injurious to other property improvements in
the neighborhood in which the property is located.

6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or
increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or
impair property values within the adjacent neighborhood.

The location of the new commercial facilities to be constructed in an area which is
presently a portion of the Home Depot parking lot is of sufficient distance from
neighboring uses such that there will be no impairment of light or air to adjacent
properties and as supported by Applicant’s traffic and parking study, the proposed
modification will not increase congestion of the public streets or endanger public
safety. As indicated by the Site Plan, the proposed new facilities as designed will not
substantially diminish or impair property values within the adjacent neighborhood.

7. That the granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by the provisions of this Title to other lands, structures
or buildings in the same district.

The proposed new facilities as designed will be surrounded by other commercial uses,
such as a service station and fast food restaurant, and will be fully compatible with
surrounding uses, and as such will not confer upon Applicant any special privilege
which is not available for other land, structures, or buildings in the same district.



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VARIATIONS

(Foundation Landscaping)

Both the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Village Board must decide if the requested variation
is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and if there is a
practical difficulty or hardship in carrying out the strict letter of the regulations of the Zoning
Ordinance.

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the

following standards: (Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates
to vour case. It is important that you write legibly or tvpe vour responses as this

application will be included with the staff report for the ZBA and Village Board to review.)

That the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific
property involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished
from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

Foundation landscaping is required to provide visual relief from building foundations.
Applicant proposes to provide numerous planters rather than foundation landscaping to
achieve the described result. The proposed multi-tenant building will have multiple
entrance lends itself to providing planters which will be better suited to achieve the
desired result.

That conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based are unique to the property
for which the variation is sought and are not applicable, generally, to other property
within the same zoning classifications.

The proposed building is a multi-tenant building with multiple entrances which
constitutes a condition which would support planters in lieu of foundation landscaping.
This condition is not generally applicable to other property in the B-4 district.

That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more
money out of the property.

The purpose of the variation is not specifically the desire to make more money on the
property, in that to substitution of planters for foundation planting will not result in an
economic benefit to Applicant, but will rather achieve the desired result by more
appropriate needs.

That the alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by the provisions of this Title and has not
been created by any person presently having an interest in the property.

The proposed building will have multiple entrances which lends itself to providing
planters in order to provide landscaping relief rather than foundation planting, which
hardship has not been created by Applicant.



5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to other property or improvements in the neighborhoods in which the property is located.

By providing appropriate plant material located in planters in various locations in order to
screen the building foundation, the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to
public welfare, or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in
which the property is located.

6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the
danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the adjacent neighborhood.

The addition of the proposed planters will not impair light or air to adjacent property,
and, as located, will not cause any increase in congestion or increase the danger of fire,
endanger public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
adjacent neighborhood.

7. That the granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the provisions of this Title to other lands, structures or
buildings in the same district.

The allowance of planters in lieu of foundation plants will have the same screening
impact as will foundation planting, such that there is no special privilege being granted to
Applicant.



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VARIATIONS

(Required number of parking stalls)

Both the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Village Board must decide if the requested variation
is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and if there is a
practical difficulty or hardship in carrying out the strict letter of the regulations of the Zoning

Ordinance.

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the
following standards: (Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates
to_vour case. It is important that you write legibly or type vour responses as this

application will be included with the staff report for the ZBA and Village Board to review.)

ki

That the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific
property involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished
from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

As supported by Applicant’s traffic and parking study, the existing Home Depot parking
lot provides for a greater amount of parking than needed to service the Home Depot
facility, such that the granting of the proposed variation would allow the redevelopment
of the underused portion of the Home Depot parking lot with additional commercial
facilities while continuing to provide sufficient parking to service both the Home Depot
as well as the new commercial facilities. To require Home Depot to continue to provide
parking which is not necessary for its use would impose a particular hardship on the
property owner.

That conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based are unique to the property
for which the variation is sought and are not applicable, generally, to other property
within the same zoning classifications.

The conditions upon which the petition are based are unique to this property and are
based upon the need and demand for parking for the Home Depot facility, and as such are
not generally applicable to other properties within the same zoning classification.

That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more
money out of the property.

The purpose of the variation is to maximize development of the underused portion of the
existing Home Depot parking lot for which continued use as a parking facility serves no
purpose, and as such the purpose of the requested variation is not base exclusively on a
desire to make more money from the property, but rather to maximize its development
potential.



4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by the provisions of this Title and has not
been created by any person presently having an interest in the property.

The provisions of the Village Code which mandate the amount of required parking has
resulted in an excess of parking and an underused portion of the Home Depot parking lot,
as demostrated by Applicant’s traffic and parking study. The requested variation will
allow the underused portion of the parking lot to be developed with additional
commercial facilities while continuing to provide sufficient parking to service both the
Home Depot as well as the new commercial facilities.

5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to other property or improvements in the neighborhoods in which the property is located.

Inasmuch as the granting of the variation will merely eliminate an underused portion of
the Home Depot parking lot while still providing sufficient parking for both the Home
Depot facility and the additional commercial facilities, there will be no detrimental effect
on the public welfare; nor will it be injurious to other property or improvements in the
neighborhood in which the property is located.

6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the
danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the adjacent neighborhood.

As indicated on the Site Plan, the proposed variation will not impair light or air to
adjacent properties, inasmuch as the area to be developed currently is located within a
portion of the Home Depot parking lot and is located at a sufficient distance from
surrounding uses. As supported by Applicant’s traffic and parking study, there will be no
increase in congestion of public streets, and as such there will be no increase in the
danger of fire, or endangerment of public safety, nor impairment of property values
within the adjacent neighborhood.

7. That the granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the provisions of this Title to other lands, structures or
buildings in the same district.

The granting of the variation would allow the maximum development of commercial uses
on the property without reducing the amount of necessary parking to service both Home
Depot and such new commercial development, and as such will not confer any special
privilege by the granting of the variation.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I understand that by signing this form, that the property in question may be visited by village staff
and Board/Commission members throughout the petition process and that the petitioner listed
above will be the primary contact for all correspondence issued by the village.

I certify that the information and exhibits submitted are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and that I am to file this application and act on behalf of the above signatures.

Any late, incomplete or non-conforming applidation submittal will not be processed until ALL
materials and fees have been submitted. {

SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER: ] /

PRINT NAME: George Hanus, Vice-President of Cypress Property Group, L.L.C.

DATE: 5/18/17

REIMBURSEMENT OF CONSULTANT FEES AGREEMENT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges his/her obligation to reimburse the Village of Bartlett for
all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by the Village for review and processing of the
application. Further, the undersigned acknowledges that he/she understands that these expenses
will be billed on an ongoing basis as they are incurred and will be due within thirty days. All
reviews of the petition will be discontinued if the expenses have not been paid within that period.
Such expenses may include, but are not limited to: attorney’s fees, engineer fees, public advertising
expenses, and recording fees. Please complete the information below and sign.

NAME OF PERSON TO BE BILLED: Andrea Ragona/Cypress Property Group, L.L.C.

ADDRESS: 200 West Madison Street, Suite 4200

Chicago, IL 60606

PHONE NUMBER: 312.332.4172

EMALIL: andrea@nationalplazas.com

SIGNATURE: 9“—’50
e

DATE: 5/18/17
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ZONING/LOCATION MAP
Home Depot Outlot 2
Case #17-16 - Preliminary/Final Resubdivision of Lot 1
Site Plan Review, Special Uses and Variations
PIN: Part of 01-04-403-033
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Agenda Item Executive Summary

Committee
[tem Name Rana Meal Solutions Plant 2 or Board Committee
BUDGET IMPACT
Amount:  N/A Budgeted N/A
List what
fund N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Petitioner is requesting a Preliminary/Final PUD Plan and a Special Use Permit for a PUD (Planned Unit
Development) to allow for a second principal building on one zoning lot, directly west of the existing building
located at the northwest corner of Spitzer Road and Brewster Creek Boulevard in the Brewster Creek Business
Park.

Rana is also requesting two Variations: (1) to allow an eight (8) foot high fence to be located in the front yard
along the perimeter of the property; and (2) a reduction in the number of required parking spaces on the site.

ATTACHMENTS (PLEASE LIST)

CD Memo, Applicant Cover Letter, Application, Location Map, Preliminary/Final PUD Plan, Color
Renderings, Elevations, Floor Plans and Landscape Plans.

W (RN A L o R M MY F S e
e S it J_"';f—iii—!-g_‘ﬁr—_..-;—'i’-:'ﬁah\'(r--q;-'- s ; =
For Discussion Only - To discuss the Petitioner’s requests and forward to the Zoning Board of
Appeals and the Plan Commission for further review and to conduct the required public hearings.

El Resolution
a Ordinance
a Motion

Staff: Jim Plonczynski, Com Dev Director Date: August 4, 2017



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT MEMORANDUM
17-148

DATE: August 4, 2017

TO: Paula Schumacher,|ALting Village Administrator

FROM: Jim Plonczynfki, munity Development Director

i

RE: (#17-11) Rana Solutions Plant 2

PETITIONER
Salvatore Trupiano on behalf of Rana
SUBJECT SITE

Part of Lots 4, 6 & 7 in the Brewster Creek Business Park (Directly west of the existing Rana
building located at 550 Spitzer Road)

REQUESTS

Preliminary/Final PUD Plan;
Special Use Permit for a PUD;
Variations: (a) Fence height in the front yard; and
(b) Reduction in the number of required parking spaces

SURROUNDING LAND USES

Land Use Comprehensive Plan Zoning

Subject Site Vacant/Food Manufacturing Mixed Use Business Park  1-2 EDA

North Industrial/Vacant Mixed Use Business Park -2 EDA
South Industrial Spec Building Mixed Use Business Park -2 EDA
East Industrial Mixed Use Business Park -2 EDA
West Industrial Mixed Use Business Park -2 EDA

ZONING HISTORY

The Site Plan for the original 100,000 sqg. foot spec building was approved by Ordinance
#2006-99 An Ordinance Approving the Site Plan for Lots 7 D/G and Parts of Lots 7E/F in
the Brewster Creek Business Park.

In 2011, two Site Plan Amendments were approved for additions to the west side of the
building. The first addition consisted of 5,768 sq. feet (Ordinance #2011-37) and the
second addition was for 5,485 sq. feet (Ordinance #2011-65).
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August 4, 2017

Page 2

In 2013 the Petfitioners were granted approval for a Third Site Plan Amendment
(Ordinance #2013-54) along the east side of the building consisting of 3,723 sq. feet;
however, the petitioner only built approximately 2,457 sq. feet. This east side addition
was primarily fo house mechanicals and provide additional storage space which then
freed up space within the production area for additional food processing.

The Fourth Site Plan Amendment was for a 17,352 square foot, 2-story addition also
located along the east side of the building but encompassed the entire east elevation.
This amendment was approved on December 15, 2015 by Ordinance #2015-102.

DISCUSSION

|

The Petitioner is requesting a Preliminary/Final PUD Plan to construct a second building
directly west of the current Rana facility along Brewster Creek Boulevard. The new
building and associated parking area would be located on the west 11.7 acres of the
18.25 acre subject property and would be built to accommodate Rana's new
lasagna line.

As outlined in the Zoning Ordinance, two principal buildings located on one zoning
lot requires a PUD application and therefore the Petitioner is also requesting a Special
Use Permit for the PUD (Planned Unit Development) overlay on the subject property.

No changes are proposed to the existing building, consisting of approximately 133,879
square feet and located on the east 6.5 acres of the site.

The new 326,652 square foot building would consist of three (3) stories and be
approximately 44'10" in height. It would be constructed with precast concrete panels
painted white with a grey accent band and aluminum frames placed around the
windows to match the windows on the existing building. A future painted mural is also
proposed along the south elevation as depicted on the attached color rendering.

Three (3) new curb cuts proposed along the western half of the property would
provide access to the new facility and employee parking lot. Two curb cuts would
be located along Hecht Drive (north and west property lines) and one along Brewster
Creek Boulevard (south property line). An internal access drive north of the new
facility would link both buildings for vehicular and emergency access.

Pedestrian linkages have also been provided on the subject property. Employees
would be able to utilize a five (5) foot wide sidewalk beginning within the parking lot
leading to the west, north and south sides of the new building; as well as providing
access to the existing building, if needed. In addition, a missing segment of the eight
(8) foot wide bike path will be installed along the north side of Brewster Creek
Boulevard providing a walking path from Stearns Road to east of Spitzer Road as part
of the overall Brewster Creek Business Park bike path network.

Six (é) new loading docks, as well as seven (7) drive-in doors would be located along
the east elevation and will be covered with canopies to protect the food products
being loaded onto the trucks. These loading areas would coordinate with the loading
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10.

1.

areas of the existing building which are oriented westward, creating one internal
loading area on the subject property. Access to the loading areas would be via a
direct route from either the north, Hecht Drive, or from the south, Brewster Creek
Boulevard, with security gates provided at both curb cut locations.

The new building will primarily consist of the production lines on the ground floor with
several office areas proposed. The 24 and 3 floors will also include some offices, but
will primarily house mechanical equipment (i.e. silos, cooling towers, etc.)

An eight (8) foot high, black vinyl chainlink fence is proposed around the perimeter
of the west half of the 18 acre site, including the front yard which will require a
Variation request. This fence is needed for security purposes and matches the fence
currently located on the eastern half of the subject property for the existing building.
Each of the curb cufs associated with the new parking lot will be gated and
employees would need key cards to access this site. Visitors to the property would
still enter at the existing guard house which will now be moved slightly southward from
its present location to allow for improved maneuverability in the loading area and
added security intfo the adjacent passenger vehicle parking lot.

A second Variation is being requested for a reduction in the number of required
parking spaces from 403 to 393 (including eight accessible spaces). The Petitioner
has stated that the new building will have approximately 0 employees on one shift,
with a maximum of 180 employees at a shift change. Staff believes the parking
spaces identified on the plan will meet the demand for this new facility. The existing
building currently has approximately 120 employees and 114 parking spaces
provided on site (the approved 108 temporary parking spaces will be eliminated with
the construction of the new building) for a total of 507 spaces to be shared by both
facilities.

Landscaping and Engineering plans are currently being reviewed by the Staff.

RECOMMENDATION

1.

Staff recommends forwarding the Petitioner's requests to the Zoning Board of
Appeals and the Plan Commission for further review and to conduct the required

public hearings.

Background information is attached for your review and consideration.

robg/attachments

x:\comdev\mem2017\148_rana2_vbc1.docx
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To : President and Board of Trustee

Hello, and thank you for taking the time in helping RANA in our future expansion, the new state of the
art facility will be almost 290,000 sq/ft with enough on-site parking to accommodate 382 parking

spaces.

The first phase of the project will consist of 3 story office space, mechanical equipment rooms coolers
for raw and finished product and our first lasagna line in America.

The existing plant and new plant will have on-site sidewalk connecting both buildings to help the two
plants management to get back and forth easier.

Thanks again for your time and please contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

Have a nice day

Salvatore Trupiano / Construction Project Manager
Rana Meal Solutions/ 550 Spitzer Rd Bartlett IL 60103/

630-277-0415 / strupiano@ranausa.us
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VILLAGE OF BARTLETT Case # | 7R; L
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION | communm oo oouenT

PROJECT NAME Rana Meal Solutions Plant 2 VILLAGE OF
BARTLETT

PETITIONER INFORMATION (PRIMARY CONTACT)
Name: Salvatore Trupiano

Street Address: 550 Spitzer Rd

City, State: BartiettIL Zip Code: 60103
Email Address: Strupiano@ranausa.us Phone Number: 630-277-0415
Preferred Method to be contacted: Email E

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Name: Angelo lantosca ( Owner Rep )

Street Address: 1400 16th St Suite 275

City, State: Oak Brook IL Zip Code: 60523

Phone Number; 630-233-2313

OWNER’S SIGNATURE: Date: 04/10/17
(OWNER’S SIGNATURE IS REQUIRED or A LETTER AUTHORIZING THE PETITION
SUBMITTAL.)

ACTION REQUESTED (Please check all that apply)

___ Annexation ___ Text Amendment

X_  PUD (preliminary) ___ Rezoning"&A [-]cc®® PUD M|
X PUD (final) ___ Special Use for:

___ Subdivision (preliminary) _x_ Variation: Reduest senice door access off Hecht, and reduce setback.

___ Subdivision (final)

Site Plan (please describe use: commercial, industrial, square footage):

3 {p ,000 sq/ft
Unified Business Center Sign Plan
Other (please describe)

Development Application Page 1




SIGN PLAN REQUIRED? Yes [~]

(Note: A Unified Business Center Sign Plan is required for four or more individual offices or businesses sharing a
common building entrance or private parking lot.)

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Common Address/General Location of Property: Brewster creek pkwy

Property Index Number ("Tax PIN"/"Parcel ID"): 01-05-202-005-0000

- MED USE BUSmESS MK
Zoning: Existing: _S€€ Dropdown 1-ZED\Land Use: Existing: See I'Dropdown

(Refer to Official Zoning Map) - 5 A
= %&S{Mg;
Proposed: See Dropdown T-2EDA pmposed;‘géeegropdo

Industrial B
(Refer to Future Land Use Map)

Comprehensive Plan Designation for this Property:
18.26

Acreage:

For PUD’s and Subdivisions:
No. of Lots/Units:

Minimum Lot: Area Width Depth
Average Lot: Area Width Depth

APPLICANT’S EXPERTS (If applicable, including name, address, phone and email)

Attorney

Engineer Manhard consulting 700 Springer Dr, Lombard 630-891-8500
Joe lovenelli

Other

Development Application Page 2



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Planned Unit Development
meets the standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance.

The Plan Commission shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following standards:
(Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. It is important

that you write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included with the staff
report for the Plan Commission and Village Board to review.)

1.

The proposed Planned Unit Development 1s desirable to provide a mix of uses which are in the
interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general welfare of the community.

The planned develeopment will be used for reciveing of raw materials production and
shipping of finished goods.

The Planned Unit Development will not under the circumstances of the particular case be
detrimental to the health, safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the
vicinity or be injurious to property value or improvement in the vicinity.

The PUD will not be a detrimental to health to the workers.

. The Planned Unit Development shall conform to the regulations and conditions specified in the

Title for such use and with the stipulation and conditions made a part of the authorization granted
by the Village Board of Trustees.

The PUD will conform to all regulations.

Development Application Page 6



4. The proposed uses conform to the Comprehensive Plan and the general planning policies of the
Village for this parcel.

The PUD coforms to the general planning policies to the village for this parcel.

5. Each of the proposed uses is a permitted or special use in the district or districts in which the
Planned Unit Development would be located.

Each of the proposed uses is permited for speacial use in the district of the PUD.

6. The Planned Unit Development is designed, located and proposed to be operated and maintained
so that the public health, safety and welfare will not be endangered or detrimentally affected.

The PUD is designed and located and proposed to be operated and maintained for the
public health.

7. It shall not substantially lessen or impede the suitability for permitted use and development of, or
be injurious to the use and enjoyment of, or substantially diminish or impair the value of, or be
incompatible with, other property in the immediate vicinity.

The PUD shall not substantially lessen or impede to the suitability for the permitted use of
the development.

Development Application Page 7



8. Impact donations shall be paid to the Village in accordance with all applicable Village ordinances
in effect at the time of approval.

The impact donations will be paid to the Village in accordance with all applicable
ordainances.

9. The plans provide adequate utilities, drainage and other necessary facilities.

The PUD plans include all utilities and drainage drawings.

10. The plans provide adequate parking and ingress and egress and are so designed as to minimize
traffic congestion and hazards in the public streets.

The plans include adequate parking and ingress.

11. The plans have adequate site area, which area may be greater than the minimum in the district in
which the proposed site is located, and other buffering features to protect uses within the
development and on surrounding properties.

The PUD have adequate site area in the distric in which the proposed site is located.

Development Application Page 8



12. There is reasonable assurance that, if authorized, the PUD will be completed according to schedule
and adequately maintained.

The PUD will be completed to schedule and adequatly maintained.

Development Application Page 9



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SPECTAL USES

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Special Use meets the
standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance.

The Plan Commission shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following standards:
(Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. It is important
that you write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included with the staff
report for the Plan Commission and Village Board to review.)

1. That the proposed use at that particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a
service or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general
welfare of the neighborhood or community.

The PUD will be desirable to provide service to the public convenience and will contribute
to the general welfare of the neighborhood and community.

2. That such use will not under the circumstances of the particular case be detrimental to the health,
safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to
property value or improvement in the vicinity.

The use will not cause any health issues to the vicinity or property.

3. That the special use shall conform to the regulations and conditions specified in this Title for such
use and with the stipulation and conditions made a part of the authorization granted by the Village
Board of Trustees.

The PUD will conform to the regulations and conditions speciﬁed in this stipulation and
conditions for the Village board of Trustees.

Development Application Page 10



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VARTATIONS

Both the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Village Board must decide if the requested variation is in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and if there is a practical
difficulty or hardship in carrying out the strict letter of the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance.

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following
standards: (Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. It
is important that you write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included with
the staff report for the ZBA and Village Board to review.)

1. That the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

The physical surroundings and shape to the specific propert involved will not result to
hardship to the owner.

2. That conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based are unique to the property for
which the variation is sought and are not applicable, generally, to other property within the same
zoning classifications.

The conditions upon which the petition is not based opun a unique use for the property.

3. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more money out
of the property.

The PUD is not to make more money out of the property but to help speed up the
contruction process.

Development Application Page 11



4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by the provisions of this Title and has not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property.

No hard ship has been caused to the person with intrest to this property.

5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhoods in which the property is located.

The PUD use will not be detrimental to the public.

6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of

fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
adjacent neighborhood.

The PUD will not impair to the light and air quality to the property or increase congestion to
the puiblic streets.

7. That the granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege

that is denied by the provisions of this Title to other lands, structures or buildings in the same
district.

The PUD will not confer to any special privilege in the same distric.

Development Application Page 12



ACKNOWILEDGEMENT

I understand that by signing this form, that the property in question may be visited by village staff
and Board/Commission members throughout the petition process and that the petitioner listed
above will be the primary contact for all correspondence issued by the village.

I certify that the information and exhibits submitted are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and that I am to file this application and act on behalf of the above signatures.

Any late, incomplete or non-conforming application submittal will not be processed until ALL
materials and fees have been submitted.

SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER:

PRINT NAME: Salvatore Trupiano

DATE: 04/10/17

REIMBURSEMENT OF CONSULTANT FEES AGREEMENT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges his/her obligation to reimburse the Village of Bartlett for
all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by the Village for review and processing of the
application. Further, the undersigned acknowledges that he/she understands that these expenses
will be billed on an ongoing basis as they are incurred and will be due within thirty days. All
reviews of the petition will be discontinued if the expenses have not been paid within that period.
Such expenses may include, but are not limited to: attorney’s fees, engineer fees, public advertising
expenses, and recording fees. Please complete the information below and sign.

NAME OF PERSON TO BE BILLED: Salvatore Trupiano

ADDRESS: 550Spitzer Rd Bartlett, IL 60103

PHONE NUMBER: 630-277-0415

EMALIL: Strupiano@ranausa.us

SIGNATURE:

DATE:
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Case #17-11 Rana Plant 2
PrellmmarylFmal PUD, Special Use, Varlatlons

B8, DSOA, uaqu‘ﬂ wma‘ a—\muﬁmw- R -
. e @S User Commm




Cornerstone

Spthetecis i

1152 SPHING LAKE DANE
TASCA. RLINDIS 60743

PHOME 830 171.8363
FAX 830, 7713065

RECEIVED
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

AATMTECTS | ENGUEERS . INTERIOR DESCNERT | LAND PLASIRAE

AUG 02 2017

VILLAGE OF
BARTLETT

GENERAL NOTES:

OIENSION AnD PROPERTY LINES
ARE FOR COORDMATION OMLY REFER 70
CVL DRAUNGS FOR OFENSONAL
2 BULDNG AND SITE LATEUT 70 BE vERFED

BT LEENSED SURVETOR AND WRITTEN
vERFEATION TD B FORUARCED 70

3 -’-L.'.DEME—PF‘?M#E‘ 5 SHALL BE
AI_'.DEEF&C_"’-MJS'A'E

To2E
& AL._DC'EEDRM'E 0 BE 4000 P8l

33 - ——
e 1 oe = =5 "
Ex! DRIEWATS WITH WO 26 0

= 'ﬂl EXPARSION JONT AT ZENTER OF DRnvEudy
e | uNg. o £, SEE CvL DRAUNGS FOR

SIIvAs
Ay N

iTE
UTLITES, DMENSIONG AND BEARNG

o, Al SQE.IM...( PARK NG LOT SLOPES 40D
SRADES TO BE VERFY M\-CVL

o MM’-‘MR&C'@?Y@MDE A
o e ropsal.r.-u.mmms
WMLESS NOTED o

lis e
\DRIVEI®
ZA o <

3. RNOwE {!Ygox LOCATION T 26
-’EQFEDU‘G" MO‘&GE"I To 8

{

A | pasTNGCY \:n 1
| Two ousk 1O B

A RELOCATED

T1ON PROPERTY

ACE RE! RE"» i_NCLUDED

ALOUED. VER
—DORESS LOTaTON AL\D SUIE Wit =ﬁ
DEPARTMENT.

] | w y
1 et -
L .
-
i 1 -
! | T
O o
w
i| =
| r
: | “‘\\ Il'fl .
I H T s
| "t& e 1 e )7 propERTY LINE
3 il (STE/BULDNG DATA
H y 5= DATA — SUANTITY
‘| TQI | [ ]I HI|I'||| .|I|.l|||l||||'Il [roral ame a=ss le2e acmes) _ 195568 SR
i - O T Ii'.|'|'- NREREREN - T TOTAL FAR — E
I||| ,I‘\ : IT'l|||||H||1|I|']|'||||l"| [ExsTiG 2ulong amEs 33872 SQFT.
i o) i | RRERRANARARERSE 390} CAR SROPOSED BULDING DATA ET
\l i .3‘{9\ | F"Rt‘IWSTI\TBh (| | | | (11 || l | | [ 1 % NEU BULDING AREL | see52 sarT.
\ """”'Hlll'm“ “' TTTTTTESA -si/' TOTAL SRARD RLOCR aRtes o A
T | | . GROUND FL OFFCE A5 I T. —
y T T e uah | emlmee
N || ||]||.|]||I|I | qq 197 /‘ | ToTaL sEconD Floom amEds 2095 2QFT. ?—io—zan]lwrmmmm
'|[|l|:|||||lﬁ-‘_| : m SECOND FLOOR OFFCE amEds 2638 sa7T. 7-19-2017 | REVISED PER AEVEW COMMENTS
—_"mlumlm_w.ulllll."']llml I SECOND ALGOR ruNTEUNCE AREAS 2% sa i | s e
[T L TOTAL THIRD FLOOR & SQUIPMENT MEZZANNE AREAS O1ET SQFT. 6-20-2017 | PROGRESS PLAS
L |||l Hll THRD FLOCR OFFCE AmEAs 1747 SGFT. 4| 6-00-2017 | SME REwSIONS
"|||1|||||||| L) I THRD FLOOR EQUEMENT AREAS LNOCCUPED) 9410 SaFT. 4 | 5-11-2017 | RE-SSUED FOR PO
b ||'l|]l|.l'||-|||]llll'|'lll'lHlH BULDNG HECHT FROM SLAB ON GRACE 30 SRT, | 0D AR P
% NORTH ELEATION e —[ 2 [ 2227 | ror e e v
) ’,Pnﬁy, . s SOUTH ELEwATION a0 1 [ 2-10-2017 | FoR STE PLANNNG REVEEW
f‘@y 1 EAST ELEvATION oca i, 8 no. | dote revision deserption
. “// ~ % M;E!DF: ELEVATION ‘:"a date  M2-03-2017
——_— N Fe N2 CRIVE-N-DOCRS T oooRs drown a0
SV LN RS N MEZZANNE CRIVE-NDOORS 2 oooR o
» PARKNG DATA PER BARTL NN iNCE O -
5 0,9;" m;hAmmcmfg .z‘::f: ?mgm?hﬁ RANA MEAL SOLUTIONS
NN e e | o BUILD-TO-SUIT
R B122151 SOFT. NTEROR OFFCE SPACE 08 CARS I BREWSTER CREEK BOULEVARD
" TST-'AL f;uw;?:m PARKNG | so3came BARTLETT, ILLINOIS 60103
g TOTAL NEW CAR PARKNG (NEW 330 caRs
~ ﬁ STANDARD CAR PARKNG Nl 387 CARS
' S| _AccEssELE cir ParNG W 3 Cims PRELIMINARY / FINAL
EXIBTNG CAR PARENG 12 ca
_ : Ecor-’suso TOTAL CiR PARKING 5;" c&f PR
3o ~ 7 [NOTE CUNER TO PROVIDE EMPLOYEE COUNT LETTER
SITE PLAN Gl e
SCAE | 1500
©CORNERSTONE ARCHITECTS LD 2017] 10207 A100




12/5/2016 OK (1).pg

| ; "
W ——C000)

EVERMOTION 35

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/O/#search/mantonaci%40rana.it/158cf5d7b5b9b004 ?projector=1 1



12/5/2016

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0f#search/mantonaci%40rana.it/158cf5d7b5b8b004 ?projector=1

murales.jpg

7



12/5/2016 screenshot01.jpg

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/#search/mantonaci%40rana.it/158¢cf5d 7b5b9b004 ?projector=1




1152 SPRING LAKE CRWVE
ITASCA LLINGIS 6214
PHONE 200 TT) B0E3
FAxX a0 773 8Es

ToE Th SmoySET LRE To =2

[

T-25-2017 | PER VILLAGE COMMENTS

1-20-2017
6=19

(2 [ 3307 | s foR A0

5-10-2017 | PROGRESS PLANE
4| 5=N=H17 | AE-SSUED FOR PUD

|

(©CORNERSTONE ARCHITECTS LTD. 2017

1 1137 RFP
0. | dus revision description

dase
drawn :
checked

BUILD=TO-SUIT
RANA MEAL SOLUTIONS

BREWSTER CREEK BOULEVARD
BARTLETT, ILLINOIS 60103

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

jobaa. shect a0,

16207 A200




1 2 3 4 5 5 7 '

E 51 TYPICAL BAY SPACNG = 500" X 50-0",
LR LEIGHT 15 ESTMATED AT 36FT MAXIMUM, Cornerstone

Architects Lic

0
il

0z
In

:

NOTE 82 INTERIOR COCLER, STORAGE.
YICE SCUIPTHENT & FABRICATION TO SE — GREOUND F CFFICE
SROND FLOOR OFFICE
| 3 - 1152 SPRING LAKE DRIVE

i
i m
A

T S . .‘-:ECR | ;HO?:.: ;‘G‘_ =2 ITASCA LUNCIS  S0ta)
Wl COvERED DOCk i \ M:‘..Sivglé!: e e i
| VERTICAL CROULATION Fax 63 73 A%

| ARCHTECTS. EMOIMEERS NTERCA CESGNERS LAND FLANAINS.

] e | [ I | GENERAL NOTES:
— |

ol

i ' e
ik L || T s
| |.‘ e Eﬁ; i @ = e — =
O | e T® $ECOND FLOOR MaNTENANCE i | T |
£ = | .
: 3 e | ' | | ]
[ | IND FLOOR MANT. 80P @ |- | | | = [ | ' l
O+ 5170 | G @ —_— 1—-—-—1—-—-—+-—-—-—L-W'T_ Tipd
g |

s

EQUIPMENT MEZZANNE AREA! 1
9?,410 BQFT, i
H I

© A , ; 1Tt |t —— 4
| I
¥ | | | | i (1 -
. 5 A 4 s . ; ?_4 e
. ! | |u: i @
®“':.‘5—‘“_"_"T_TO'TT_';::?.@QD'FCEEEE_T_'_F } ) I.’T_ﬁ.*_—@ ' i ® l
Ny . , 207400 eQFT.| . b | =7 i
M1 1 ERODUCTON 4RE2S: . = M| O[E | g
11 ‘ ‘ 125629 SQ.FT. v 1 L1 Ty
s = el
— = - —_— — - — - — B TR ey _'_;:_!‘-.n "r"'—— ._._T___
' | ! -y Eﬁg |
J | | | r-.-.. [ . :-.i‘:_al .
@i_li______*ﬂ___'____'____! _________ __I:Il—l_‘l—l [—;_@ @i'
| A= T b e [ P e A e S o T s (B G
O+14t+t __-__?_Lv..__al,_.n_.._,l._mr___.__.__ ! -1 1R @1 —4=
E! ‘{ ' | = i |
o o | i - =, [ | H H
b fi | Z W b
E - i | | - . b '] 1
@--—_L———-————T— » -—— - - —4 -‘rma%%:ﬁﬂﬁ i+ ——(©) COND ELO FECE @——‘.—_‘_'_'.L '''''''''
| | | | | = Ly —— | | |
) | ‘ [ I JERTICAL CRCLATION o
] | i | = 1 53 |I Fi 2
| [ | = e g = = |5 228N ! : =
i Sy Sl T | T A el PLAN e e e e e e
N 7 =ehlary o ) | © = (O < ' ;
|3 | w| w - - - o R il T2ND FLOOR OFFICE PLAN (@ |
31' .EI [ T e i e e e . o e L L .1 g e SCALE V3"« 10" NGETH ;
| *|
|
1 - B ' @
; | 3
| e e - . | \ i -
- = = -
- 4 EXTERIOR N
COVERED Dok . l | + —= 7-25-2017 | PER VILLAGE COMNENTS
| | T-0-2017 | UPDATED PROGRESS PLANS
3 | 3 2= 6-29-2017 | PROGRESS FLAYS
b : H | E=20~1017 | PROGRESS PLANS
ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ % 5-11-2017 | RE-ISSUED FOR PO

5012017 | REVSID SCOPE
Lmy SWED FOR PUD

v | sy | we

no, | date revition deacripton
date : D1-05-2004

i ' T —-T_—_I—_ ‘ I I Rt
3| : ; o = Eie s | | hocked : _u8
o 15T - ' | Y[ BUID-TO-SUT

= ] ; | :
| ' ' : RANA MEAL SOLUTIONS
oy | o S - |
O , ! : d_| PSR 3 : : - 4“ }* T 7| BREWSTER CREEK BOULEVARD
| ! v as ; ‘ l | | : i h BARTLETT, ILLINCIS 60103

é_ é é @ & é é (;5 CL) GE) Teet A¢C?ECUL$D;;WL%E sPACE é ' @ @ = @ S Seopt s

®

PLAN
FLAN NORTH

!

®

NORTH PLAN

GROUND (I15T) FLOOR PLAN #N ZND FLOOR OFFICE PLAN (/ MEZZANINE (3RD) FLOOR PLANS 7N
SEALE V3 T '\_‘j Fé4 reme o o o0 (1 =) = = Q

Ll

16207 A101

©CORNERSTONE ARCHITECTS LTD. 2017




A

7 —- 32 CALK.ip
“=10.JUCK.ip _

lol o] ol

o|o|o|o|

o
)ﬂ

Protect with

fencng ata
v 1 4 radius from trunk uniess noted otherwise on plan. See SheetL?,
=7 Dot 7

2-' &  Enstng tree to be p

F,
x Existng tree to be removed for construction

Mate: 33 Existing trees to be preserved. 2 Existing trees to be removed

0 iz
_.._.—z:" —\

SEAL

Glenn M Christensen, ASLA, RLA
Hlinces Registered Landscape Architect # 157-000223

GRAPHIC SCALE

{ IN FEET )
linch = 20 ft

L ¥ 3‘-'_

DBRYBIHS  menhard com

C

RANA MEAL SOLUTIONS BUILD-TO-SUIT
VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS
LANDSCAPE PLAN

T FOR CONSTRUCTION USE

PENOING APPROVAL/NWO




1 wostiiol]

ol

Y ;;.f'/5_1 ;f 3j{;¥* MA

IHYPLIp d =
S2sSCsCip ..——
—+GUMC pl
x —_ / - N
S/ 5 ==
o ,
s 0 = '-\
‘.%'w= N
HY PR < = \
12 RHAG ip 16 RHAG pl'—
7 JUCK.ip L i

36 HESO.ip

1 GLTLip

5 ROSP.ip
HCKTP

I3
%, 13SCSC.n —In
“s. 16LTp b i -
38 JUCK fn =

uals.fn

A 4
e s i 3
-----——————,———--—-——-———-——----ﬂ-\-—_h—‘——‘

MATCHLINE SEE SHEET<

;“ > 9 ta be pr . Protect with fencing at a
\G:::;I & radius from trunk wnless noted otharwise on plan. See Sheet LT,
©¥ petwi7

a
X Exisbing tree to be remaved for constructon

Mote: 33 Existing trees to be preserved 2 Existing trees to be removed

N T R
B R R

e \.\\\'\

: — 384 E@.ﬁsx g T, Vi .

L —
—— 7

'.o:I.

ojo|Q
O!IO|IO|

| ~1
Hd9@|

6 JUCK.ip’ i R
s 1 e ey

N

RS .

48 HESO fn o 2

& o s Y

P o] \

~~ AHYEBM \
5QUWLIp

4 JUCK.fn

——— e ———

|SEAL

Glenn M Christensen, ASLA, RLA
liinois Registered Landscape Architect # 157-000223

Simply Call 811

O

7 VIDE pa
____ 3GLTIpa

."lr{

!

<
S
-
o —— __EE!QPjWE = m—

Retaining |f
Wall

GRAPHIC SCALE

z‘
B w O
B e ey —
il'l
{ IN FEET )
| ineh = 20 [t

LTI

]

[y

PLAN

|REVISED PER

[O7/736/17 |

w

0 B81 BBES  manherd cam

b

§f" |
e B
e o

&

Construction M,

700 Bpringar Or

RANA MEAL SOLUTIONS BUILD-TO-SUIT

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS
LANDSCAPE PLAN

R KL

encswan: PO
S i I
A fomwunr MM
2l |oure £/05/17
L |meas iH
Fi SHEET
g
H

L3-L8

PENDING APPROVAL/NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION USE



—_—
Y
= s

—Propdsed =
Retaining ;.
Walk- =

/
T L3

/
A
/

=
!

i

-

E 1
Eh ~ 1
= 1
N 1
4 wh 1
B 3 ‘ l '.I
I i
== : \ \ T 1
I I N, : X\ Y | d
] __mmurse £ e | / GV W A pACH 1
. L 3 | L \ O\ \ i 3
—< 1 i . LN s =
i | . f VRN S o ol %CHLA.fn
kY ,-’f == B = \ \ \ '_ ' ; l-II
I = — 2 1
i / ,- X ‘ g
' j L \ \ ! I 1
-I RS- f‘;__ e \ \\\ i
= o e T ,f =y _K// % ' 1
:E ] = - B i A { ey N \ \ \ 1
4 == _I / | | } \ N ) i
# [ { \ = \ e 7 T L
; b l \ \'\I . TN - i J 1
z T~ - h == { E
4 l i i S == - B . -—.—==="".#__ B s "I 4
E ’ R SRR % = - p : I;..
| I S ___;.r\: o = = _ L - P
E h——————_---_';_F—___————---———————-—————-——-———/—é—/—'/_/‘ih—a—-m)ﬂm——
P MATCHLINE SEE SHEET L6 — — 1 =™
4 , ' i ' \o——— __,}g;----_;_:tt:t—
i k1 ! \ \ L A g
’i'\ E:sting tree to ba pr . Pratect with fencing at a
} 4 ragius from trunk unless noted otherwise on plan. See Sheet L7,

\o¥ petad 7

3
x Exsting tree to be removed for construction

Mote: 33 Exssting trees to be preserved 2 Existing trees to be removed

[TV

6. 2017

L
A
X \
\ =
i
: \
sk - B
e T
AT Y
- ' \
b .‘\
? \
% \
\
= Y

\

SEAL

Glenn M Christensen, ASLA, RLA
lilinces Registerad Landscape Architect @ 157-000223

Simply Call 811

e

SITE_PLAN Al

BaTE

77
g

Manhard

. CONSULTINCGC

RANA MEAL SOLUTIONS BUILD-TO-SUIT

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

LANDSCAPE PLAN

GRAPHIC SCALE
{ IN FEET )
1 ineh = 20 ft

HLHON

PENDING APPROVAL/NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION USE

sty



Gaglioe

1518

oy B D017 -

\ \ 2

s i . 2

Y -
\ i
3 53 1
\\ I N\ \f'}_u?'.‘ SR
. % \ .
1 1
. -3
N R
'_‘\\\ -
;
.
-

Fy,  Existing tree to be Pratect with fencing at a
¢ - 31 4 racius from trunk unless noted otherwse on plan. See Sheet L7,
= Detail 7

3
X Exsting tree to be removed for construction

MNate: 33 Existng trees o be preserved 2 Existing trees (o be removed

3ACFR.p e e
35 CALK fn =
17JUCK_— ~ . :
08 HESO.fn . ® . e ) i L

\

-

4

[
/
s I N ]

/
\.
\.
/
/
1.~

\
\
\
/
/
/
/
/!
|
\
1
!
!
]
\

=

LINE SEE SHEET L6 |

“MATCH

g

S

3GLTLp
17 SORB.fn
—3ACFRIp
- 6 JUCK.f

.
N
e
i ,
N,
|
1
1
-
1

\

P

X
':I Iﬁ\(, I
| I. ) P

4 VIDEfi-=
3 HYPLfn
5PCPU.In
118SCSC.fn

SEAL

Glann M Chastensen, ASLA, RLA
llinces Registered Landscape Architact # 157-000223

GRAPHIC SCALE

m
{ IN FEET )
L inch = 20 L

T #7

TS

Ao
SITE PLAN ADAJS

WVISED

77
7
Fter

Manhard:

L CONSULTINC

:,.
hard cem

D[

a

* Water &
.l Arch * Planners

rco

PREI0.B01 BH00  BI0AB1 BSO8  mas

¢ Orive, Lombard, iL 50148
il Engineers « Survéyors » Waser

Construction Managers + Eny

700 Bprings
Cal

RANA MEAL SOLUTIONS BUILD-TO-SUIT
VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS
LANDSCAPE PLAN

PENDING APPROVAL/NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION USE



_ i — '
o = ‘_," 1. 1 y
: e - - | ;/
—;«———----,,—_—/-}L
= S ey
' ! = |
| \ IR
I\ I I I  — L —— d_\r_
= valE ‘1"" I. |
\\-__ l . \
: 3 .I
\ AY
| : \ o ——
2 - = — = -
I 7 N N
.0
\.\ | | |
| S . \ B
l\- I N \.‘ .
L 3 )
m l ) e = =
XD -
wp
(11] P
() ' | |
. I/,- |
=21 Ny -
; r} /__
Lrad R -
B! _5_-5 £ )
// h / ad : \\

ol

ot

&
= e
o

"
Y
e —
3 '
=

- .

(IR~ 187, 3= RlTT

2 CARC fn SN

5 TAXD fn _\,/“f

48 PACH.fn

i T

1 —— ~ 7 10CALK.M
12 HOSH. fn

~6EUCO.M R
a— — TCALKfn —~

—

\

E SEE SHEET L4 e

L el el ettt et B BT T g S S e —————

\. -
\ et
/-\’-I
A\ "'\
a “\
hY \\
.II i \‘
£ N
: ,
I. L] i A\
\ ‘_ N
5 A
Q X
Q
" '\

A -
N
AN EF
L \ ==
b s
5\ -
i e
-
b e
N
» 3 \ -
__/..’
Ny ] \
\ .
\ ~
N~
N
- v
\
b
5\,
\
Y St
F g s
Y S
P
-
A "
b —
A\ 7
\ -
\ ~
\ -
AT
0
\
\
\
\
- 5
i

}1- ~  Existing tree to be preserved Protect with construction fencing at a
1 4 radius from trunk uniess noted othenwise on plan. See Sheet L7,
V¥ Detsi7

4
% Exsting tree to be removed for construction

Note: 33 Ewsting trees 1o be preserved 2 Existing trees to be remaoved

SEAL 1

Gienn M Christensen, ASLA, RLA

llingis Regstered Landscape Architect # 157-000223

GRAPHIC SCALE
2 L] - k- -0

=z
~ S
e e e — 2 7
I
{ IN FEET )
L ineh = 20 ft

G
]

| 80 |

SED PEI TE PLAN ADJUSTWI

T
S o7 AT

Enginears
= Planners

Architacts

RANA MEAL SOLUTIONS BUILD-TO-SUIT
VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS
LANDSCAPE PLAN

|L6-L8

PENDING APPROVAL/NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION USE




Agenda Item Executive Summary

Committee
[tem Name 802 E. Devon Avenue Addition or Board Committee
BUDGET IMPACT
Amount:  N/A Budgeted N/A
List what :
fund N/A

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Petitioner is requesting:

Third Site Plan Amendment
Special Use Permit:
To disturb a wetland; and
Variation:
Reduction in the required number of parking spaces

802 E. Devon Avenue, about 0.8 miles east of Newport Boulevard (formerly the Main Steel building)

ATTACHMENTS (PLEASE LIST)

CD Memo, Applicant Cover Letter, Application, Location Map, 1986 Site Plan, 1988 Site Plan, Third Site Plan

Amendment, Elevations, Renderings and Landscape Plan.

ACTION REQUESTED S WP : Ko

-] For Discussion only- To discuss the Petitioner’s requests and forward to the Zoning Board of Appeals
and the Plan Commission for further review and to conduct the required public hearings.

Q Resolution
a Ordinance
a Motion

Staff: Jim Plonczynski, Com Dev Director Date: 8/3/2017



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT MEMORANDUM

17-159
DATE: August 3, 2017
TO: Paula Schumachef ing Vilage Administrator
FROM: Jim Plonczy @i QMiFhunity Development Director
RE: (#17-17) 802 E. Dg Avenue Addition

PETITIONER
Dimitri Poulokefalos
SUBJECT SITE

802 E. Devon Avenue, about 0.8 miles east of Newport Boulevard (formerly the Main
Steel building)

REQUESTS

Third Site Plan Amendment
Special Use Permit:
Disturbing a wetland; and
Variation:
Reduction in the number of required parking spaces

SURROUNDING LAND USES

Land Use Comprehensive Plan Zoning
Subject Site  Industrial Industrial 1-1
North Industrial Streamwood- Industrial -2 PUD*
South Single Family Suburban Residential SR-4
Residential
East Industrial Industrial SR-6 PUD
West Multi-Family Attached Residential I-1
Residential

* Village of Streamwood- General Industrial District

ZONING HISTORY

The subject property was annexed to the Village in 1963 and was zoned R-1 (Single
Family Residence District) by Ordinance #1963-17. The Bartlett Industrial Park
Subdivision was approved on February 27, 1969 by Ordinance #1969-06 creating 5
industrial lots zoned Mg (Manufacturing District).



CD Memo 17-159
August 3, 2017
Page 2

The current building was built in 1969 with additions added in 1986 and 1988 (see
attached site plans).

In 1987 a variation was granted per Ordinance #1987-73 for a 25 foot variation from
the 50 foot required transitional side yard adjoining a residence. When the building
was built in 1969 the side yard requirement was 10 feet. In 1978, through a text
amendment, the property to the west was re-classified as SR-6 Multi-Family District.
The 1978 re-classification created a new side yard setback of 50 feet pursuant to the
Vilage Code. Therefore, through no fault of the petitioner, the building was
considered legal non-conforming and a variation was granted to allow a 25 foot
variation from the 50 foot requirement.

The Village Board was made aware of the future additions to this site when it came
to the Village Board on July 19, 2016 requesting support from the Village of Bartlett for
the Class 6B Reclassification incentive from Cook County.

This building has been vacant since Main Steel vacated the building in 2011.

CURRENT DISCUSSION

-

1. The Petitioner is requesting a Third Site Plan Amendment for the existing 52,182
square foot industrial building to add an additional 67,735 square feet in
additions on a 6.78 acre lot in the Bartlett Industrial Park. This building would be
constructed for four future tenants.

2. The proposed building additions will be constructed of red masonry walls with
darker red accents. The four proposed office areas will be located on the east
side of the building. The building has three heights, 25'-3", 32'-0" and 37'2", all
below the 45’ height maximum per the Zoning Ordinance.

3. A building permit has been issued for a partial exterior remodel, roof repair and
partial demolition. Work has already commenced and new brick has been
added to the south and west elevations and two portions of the warehouse
have been removed.

4. The Site Plan shows 13 exterior docks on the east side of the building and 1 drive-
in door on the north side of the building to be utilized for building maintenance,
not day-to-day operations. All the docks are facing away from the residential
zoning districts.

5. The existing curb cut off E. Devon Avenue will be widened and utilized for all site
traffic, passenger cars and trucks.

6. The petitioner is requesting a variation to allow a reduction in the number of
required parking spaces from 140 to 95 parking spaces. The Site Plan identifies



CD Memo 17-159
August 3, 2017
Page 3

95 parking spaces, including four (4) handicapped accessible spaces. The
Zoning Ordinance requires 113 spaces for the warehouse and 28 parking spaces
for the office space totaling 141 parking spaces. There are also 6 truck parking
spaces provided on the north side of the building.

7. The Engineering and Landscape Plan are currently under Staff Review.

RECOMMENDATION

1. The Staff recommends forwarding the Petitioner's requests to the Zoning Board
of Appeals and the Plan Commission for further review and to conduct the
required public hearings.

2. Background information is attached for your review and consideration.

alz/attachments

x\comdev\mem2017\15%9_Dimitri 802 E. Devon Avenue_vbc.docx
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1645 W OGDEM AVE SUITE 523 CHICAGO, IL 40612
C.5.312.953.5142 cesarch_220@hotmail.com
B.K. 708.369.1614 bkkalola@comcast.net

March 23, 2017

Village President Kevin Wallace and Village Board of Trustees
Village of Bartlett, Illinois

228 S. Main Street

Bartlett, IL 60103

Re: Proposed Redevelopment of Existing Office/Warehouse Complex
802 E. Devon Ave.
Bartlett, IL 60103

Dear President Wallace and Members of the Board,

Please find attached our team’s submittal for the proposed development project of the existing
property at 802 W. Devon Avenue. The project consists of an expansion of an existing

office/warehouse facility and related site improvements. We have been working with members
of your Community Development Department and Planning and Zoning Department, as well as

the Village Engineer to complete this project submittal for your review.

Our request includes a review of the development project and related Zoning Variations. Since
the project is the renovation and expansion of an existing, vacated facility, we are seeking
Zoning Variations to bring into conformance two existing, non-conforming conditions of
encroachment of the existing building, parking and driveway areas into required front and side

yard setbacks.

We welcome your input and look forward to working with you and your staff to complete a

successful project.

Sincerely,

ezl

Charles Schwartz
Architect of Record
On behalf of the Development Team

RECEIVED
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

JUN 0 1-2017

VILLAGE OF
BARTLETT



For Office Use Only
VILLAGE OF BARTLETT casen | = |7
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
RECEIVED
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PROJECTNAME B02 &. DEVON ABMTM DJ&L JUN O 1 201
VILLAGE OF
PETITIONER INFORMATION (PRIMARY CONTACT) BARTLETT
Name: __Dwmithy PoolorepAios
Street Address:__ 27 ¢ oTTM., ROAY
City, State: __ 82 5. BARp A SGtord |1, Zip Code: __ G oo |2

Email Address: DPOLLOS ® ACTTAPES. Zow  Phone Number: 630.327, 622

Preferred Method to be contacted: See Dropdown

RT W
Name: PIMITRL POULOKE FALOS
Street Address:_ 27 ¢OTTES R2uord

City, State: Soohy  BARL INGIORS. Zip Code: o010

Phone Number: _£%0:327:62/2

- OWNER'’S SIGNATURE: Date: '-3[ / Ze’ [Z %
(OWNER’S SIGNAT S REQUIRED or A LETTER AUTHORIZING T PETITION

SUBMITTAL.)
ACTION REQUESTED (Please check all that apply)
Annexation ___ Text Amendment
PUD (preliminary) __ Rezoning See Dropdown
PUD (final) Special Use for:

to See Dropdown

: Subdivision (preliminary) _\_[ Variation: _SiDer, Aol =PRSS § TARKIG,
_\,[ Site Plan (please describe use: commercial, industrial, square footage): M

Subdivision (final)

AD Apomiony (8,002 s£)

Unified Business Center Sign Plan
Other (please describe)

Development Application

Page 1



SIGN PLAN REQUIRED? See Dropdown
(Noie: A Unified Business Center Sign Plan is required for four or more individual offices or businesses sharing u
common building entrance or private parking lot.)

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Common Address/General Location of Property: _ 802. E. DEVON)  AYE.
Property Index Number ("Tax PIN"/"Parcel ID"): __ 06~ 35S 4o - ¢cq - covo

Zoning: Existing: S©€ Dropdown }-:__\ Land Use: Existing: See Dropdown 1n dﬂ’*:-w\
(Refer to Official Zoning Map)

Proposed: See Dropdown T -\ Proposed: See Dr opdown

Comprehensive Plan Designation for this Property: _S¢€€ Dropdown

(Refer to Future Land Use Map)
Acreage: @.778

For PUD’s and Subdivisions:
No. of Lots/Units:

Minimum Lot:  Area Width Depth
Average Lot: Area Width Depth

APPLICANT’S EXPERTS (if applicable, including name, address, phone and email)

Attorney

Engineer ONO S &l

Other . s T
esS . CODED AVE oo 4 T3
_CH\CAGD (. 60607 — A 913. 542,

Development Application Page 2



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SITE PLANS

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Site Plan meets the
standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance.

The Plan Commission shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following standards:
(Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. Itisimportant
that you write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included with the staff
report for the Plan Commission and Village Board to review.)

1. The proposed use is a permitted use in the district in which the property is located.

the proposed use of this project is a new warehouse/manufacturing facility, which is
permitted in the I-1 Zoning district.

2. The proposed arrangement of buildings, off-street parking, access, lighting, landscaping, and
drainage is compatible with adjacent land uses.

The proposed arrangement of the building, parking, access, drainage, etc. for this project
is based on the previously existing layout, and should have minimal disturbance to the
surrounding parcels.

3. The vehicular ingress and egress to and from the site and circulation within the site provides for
safe, efficient and convenient movement of traffic not only within the site but on adjacent roadways
as well.

The vehicular ingress and egress to and from the site remains from the previously existing

location. It provides for the most safe, efficient, and convenient movement of traffic feasible
for this site.

Development Application Page 4



4. The site plan provides for the safe movement of pedestrians within the site.

The site plan layout we have developed will provide for safe movement of pedestrians
within the site. Pedestrian movement will be limited to mainly access to and from parking,
which we attempted to isolate from the traffic route of trucks within the site.

5. There is sufficient mixture of grass, trees and shrubs within the interior and perimeter (including
public right-of-way) of the site so that the proposed development will be in harmony with adjacent
land uses and will provide a pleasing appearance to the public. Any part of the site plan area not
used for buildings, structures, parking or accessways shall be landscaped with a mixture of grass,
trees and shrubs. (All landscape improvements shall be in compliance with Chapter 10-11A,
Landscape Requirements)

We have attempted to keep most of the existing sodded retention area on the south end of
the site, and enhance the drainage culvert at the east end of the site to maintain and
improve the landscaping conditions. In addition, we will add grass areas between the
building and the parking area, and clear and improve the northeast corner of the site.
Landscape improvements will conform to Chapter 10-11A of the Landscape Requirements.

6. All outdoor storage areas are screened and are in accordance with standards specified by this
Ordinance.

There are no outdoor storage areas proposed on this site.

Development Application Page 5



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR SPECIAL USES

Both the Plan Commission and Village Board must decide if the requested Special Use meets the
standards established by the Village of Bartlett Zoning Ordinance.

The Plan Commission shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following standards:
(Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. It is important
that you write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included with the staff

report for the Plan Commission and Village Board to review.)

1. That the proposed use at that particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a
service or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general
welfare of the neighborhood or community.

The proposed use of this project will develop, enhance, and expand the previously existing
use of this site. The new warehouse/manufacturing facility will encourage economic
growth, provide tax income, and bring business to the community. It will also provide much
needed improvement to the subject site.

2. That such use will not under the circumstances of the particular case be detrimental to the health,
safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or be injurious to
property value or improvement in the vicinity.

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, morals, or general welfare
of the community or neighboring properties. The improvements will be aesthetically
pleasing and create improved and efficient site and building conditions, which will have a
positive effect on the neighboring area and community.

3. That the special use shall conform to the regulations and conditions specified in this Title for such
use and with the stipulation and conditions made a part of the authorization granted by the Village
Board of Trustees.

The proposed use shall conform to the regulations and conditions specified for this use,
and specifically for its stipulations and conditions, as authorized

Development Application Page 10



FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VARIATIONS

Both the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Village Board must decide if the requested variation is in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and if there is a practical
difficulty or hardship in carrying out the strict letter of the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance.

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall make findings based upon evidence presented on the following
standards: (Please respond to each of these standards in writing below as it relates to your case. It
is important that you write legibly or type your responses as this application will be included with
the staff report for the ZBA and Village Board to review.)

1. That the particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

The physical surroundings and shape of the property would result in a hardship for the
owner in the fact that as the property exists today, it does not conform to the Zoning
Ordinance. This existing, non-conforming condition consists of parking and access to the
site that exist in the required front and rear yard setbacks, and their removal would not be
feasible to this project.

2. That conditions upon which the petition for a variation is based are unique to the property for
which the variation is sought and are not applicable, generally, to other property within the same
zoning classifications.

The conditions for the petition for variation are unique to this property only. The property
and existing conditions being non-conforming, and the property being an individual,
developed lot within the Village.

3. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more money out
of the property.

The purpose of the variation is not to make more money, but to legalize an existing,
non-conforming condition. In addition, it will help the development toward attaining the
required number of parking spaces for this use, and allow a large portion of the existing
property and facility to be salvaged and re-used.

Development Application Page 11



4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by the provisions of this Title and has not been
created by any person presently having an interest in the property.

The hardship that is caused by the provisions of this title are the existing, non-conforming

conditions of the previous development. No person with interest in this property was
associated with the previous development.

5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhoods in which the property is located.

Granting of the requested variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare, or have
any negative effects on the surrounding neighborhood. We hope to legalize an existing,

non-conforming condition while improving and modernizing the property, and updating the
infrastructure and landscaping.

6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of

fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
adjacent neighborhood.

The requested variation will not impair the adequate amount of light or air, increase
congestion or danger of fire, endanger public safety, or diminish property value, as its goal
is to only legalize an existing, non-conforming condition while improving the property.

7. That the granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege

that is denied by the provisions of this Title to other lands, structures or buildings in the same
district.

Granting of the requested variation will not confer any special privilege on the owner, but
rather assist in the improvement of a vacated property and facility by legalizing an existing,
non- conforming condition. In addition, it will allow the applicant to save and renovate a
portion of the property and facility that would otherwise need to be entirely razed.

Development Application Page 12



AC WLEDGEMENT

I understand that by signing this form, that the property in question may be visited by village staff
and Board/Commission members throughout the petition process and that the petitioner listed
above will be the primary contact for all correspondence issued by the village.

I certify that the information and exhibits submitted are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and that I am to file this application and act on behalf of the above signatures.

Any late, incomplete or non-conforming application submitta] will not be processed until ALL
materials and fees have been submitted.

SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER:

PRINT NAME: _Q)) \M\\'\-f‘\ POUL\Q “rrales

DATE: "'{/f 2 / /7

REIMBURSEMENT OF CONSULTANT FEES AGREEMENT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges his/her obligation to reimburse the Village of Bartlett for
all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred by the Village for review and processing of the
application. Further, the undersigned acknowledges that he/she understands that these expenses
will be billed on an ongoing basis as they are incurred and will be due within thirty days. All
reviews of the petition will be discontinued if the expenses have not been paid within that period.
Such expenses may include, but are not limited to: attorney’s fees, engineer fees, public advertising
expenses, and recording fees. Please complete the information below and sign.

| .
NAME OF PERSON TO BE BILLED: D)iwabvi  Poulg ke la)\ oS

ADDRESS: 27 cutter Qua i Goo

PHONE NUMBER: _ 6 %0~ 327~ £33 2

EMAIL: \o & C oy
SIGNATURE: M
DATE: 3/17//7

Development Application Page 13



ZONING/LOCATION MAP
802 E. Devon Addition

Case #17-17 - Site Plan Review, Special Uses and Variations
PIN 06-35-400-009
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Agenda Item Executive Summary

Committee
[tem Name Home-Rule Sales Tax or Board Committee
BUDGET IMPACT
Amount:  $800,000 Budgeted %0
LisE vhal General Fund
fund

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The home-rule sales tax was discussed at the July 18th Committee of the Whole meeting. Information about
utility taxes has been added to the charts. A 0.50% home-rule sales tax would generate about $800,000 of
additional income.

ATTACHMENTS (PLEASE LIST)

Finance Department Memo

ACTION REQUESTED
ﬁﬂ: For Discussion Only
a Resolution
] Ordinance
a Motion

Staff: Todd Dowden, Finance Director Date: August 4, 2017



Village of Bartlett
Finance Department Memo

2017 - 25
DATE: August 4, 2017
TO: Paula Schumacher, Acting Village Administrator
FROM: Todd Dowden, Finance Director 2‘72"

SUBJECT: Home-Rule Sales Tax

The 2017/18 Budget was approved on April 4" The budget included the use of General
Fund unassigned fund balance of just over $400,000 and holding four additional positions
unfilled for the year at a savings to the General Fund of over $340,000. On July 6™ the
State passed their budget that reduced the amount of income tax shared with the Village
by 10% or approximately $410,000 for the coming year.

The Village currently receives a 1% tax on all general merchandise sales and qualifying
food and drugs sold within the Village. The 2017/18 budgeted amount is $2,400,000. The
State collects these funds and distributes them to the Village. Most of the surrounding
communities have a local sales tax in addition to the base sales tax. The local rates are
listed on the next page. Rates must be in increments of 0.25%. An increase of 0.25%
would add approximately $400,000 in revenue. The additional tax would not apply to
qualifying food and drug purchases. A home-rule sales tax approved before October 1
could be implemented January 1 with the Village receiving the first distribution in April.
Added to the home rule sales tax rate chart is a comparison of Bartlett's utility tax rates
with the surrounding communities. The last chart gives the rate history for the Village’s
electric and gas utility taxes along with the average annual tax per household. The
2017/18 budget for the electric tax is $160,000 and the gas tax is $500,000.

At the July 18" Committee of the Whole meeting, staff recommended implementing a
0.50% home rules sales tax. The estimated revenue generated would be $800,000. This
would cover the General Fund’s current year use of fund balance and the reduced share
of income tax from the State. A 0.50% tax would not cover filling positions that have been
held open or increases in costs in the coming fiscal year.

Electric and gas utility taxes were also discussed during the July 18" Committee of the
Whole meeting. The current annual budgeted amount of revenue from these taxes is
$660,000. Just over $60,000 was rebated to seniors this summer leaving a net amount
of $600,000. An additional 0.25% home rule sales tax could be added to cover a $400,000
reduction in these taxes and still have a total sales tax rate at or below most of our
surrounding communities.



Tax Rate Comparisons

Bartlett  Elgin Hanover Park Streamwood Carol Stream West Chicago Bloomingdale

Home-Rule Sales Tax 0% 1.25% 0.75% 1% 0.75% 0.75% 0.50%
Elec Use Tax/kWh .074¢ .628¢ .628¢ 462¢ .581¢ .572¢ 0c¢
Gas Use Tax/therm 2:5¢ 3.0¢ 1.5¢ 3.25¢ 2.5¢ 2.5¢ 0¢
Gas Sales Tax 0% 5.15% 0% 5.15% 0% 0% 0%

Estimated Revenue

Home-Rule Tax 0.25% 0.50% 0.75% 1.00% 1.25%

Estimated Revenue $400,000 $800,000 $1,200,000 $1,600,000 $2,000,000

Utility Tax Rate History

Bartlett History Date Rate Avg/Yr | Date Rate Avg/Yr | Date Rate Avg/Yr
Gas Use Tax 6/1/12  5.0¢/therm  $55 No Change 5/1/16 $2.50/therm $27.50
Electric Use Tax  6/1/12 .294¢/kWh  $30 | 5/1/15 .146¢/kWh $15 | 5/1/16 .074¢/kWh  $7.50
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